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Performance Scrutiny Committee 15 July 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Christopher Reid, Councillor Loraine Woolley 
and Councillor Rosanne Kirk 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
12.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 June 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 be confirmed. 
 

13.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Thomas Dyer declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan 
Annual Report 2020/21'. Reason: He sits on the Central Lincs Joint Planning 
Committee  
 

14.  Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan Annual 
Report 2020/21  

 
Toby Forbes Turner, Planning Policy Manager: 
 

a) presented members with an annual report detailing work undertaken by 
the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) 
over the period 1 April 2020 through to 31 March 2021 
 

b) explained that the Joint Planning Committee reached its eleventh year 
over the course of 2020/21. This year had been very challenging due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic which had significantly impacted on the local plan 
process, but more importantly on the planning and development sector, 
introducing uncertainty over what would be deliverable in the short term 
and what measures were necessary to address Covid-19 in local plans  
 

c) reported that substantial progress had been made with the development of 
the plan which had led to the Consultation Draft Local Plan being produced 
ready for public consultation starting the end of June 2021 
 

d) highlighted the following progress in 2020/21: 
 

 the Local Plans Team Annual Report 

 the Local Plan Progress Update; and 

 the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Budget Update 
 

e) explained that in the coming year, it was anticipated that the local plan 
would enter the final stages of the plan-making process. This included: 

 

 commencing the Regulation 18 Consultation on the Draft Local 
Plan in the summer, subject to approval by the Committee. 
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 consideration of the responses and amending the plan where 
needed. 

 finalising the plan and supporting evidence. 

 seeking approval from the Committee for the submission version 
of the plan before undertaking the final Regulation 19 public 
consultation; and 

 submission of the plan for examination. 
 

f) reported that the budget for 1020/21 was set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report which represented the second year of a three year budget approved 
by members of the Joint Planning Committee on the 13th January 2020, 
which was designed to ensure that the joint partnership was adequately 
supported to facilitate the Local Plan making process. Overall, the Local 
Plans budget was in a healthy position. 

 
g) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked what Lincolnshire County Council was contributing. 
 
Response: Originally £30k-£40k was contributed but instead of a monetary 
contribution, Lincolnshire County Council offered officer time/contributions. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the consultation process was easy to 
comment on and how many comments were received from the public. 
 
Response: The Local Plan consultation process met the statutory guidelines for 
consultation. Members of the public were able to write in or call. Last time there 
was a consultation on the Local Plan there were circa 3500 comments from the 
public. 
 
Question: Members asked if any face to face consultation would be taking place. 
 
Response: Face to face consultation was not needed this time and there were not 
the resources to do so. If a member of the public had a specific query, they could 
request to speak to an officer. 
 
Question: Members asked if the budget could be reduced. 
 
Response: The budget was reviewed on a partnership basis. There were different 
aspects of the process that would cost more than others. The budget would look 
different in a years’ time. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report be noted. 
 

15.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Customer Experience and Review  
 

Councillor Chris Burke, Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience and Review: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main points: 
 
- High Performing Services – the Council had been doing all it could to 

minimise the effects of the financial and Covid-19 pandemic related 
challenges that it faced for residents. Services were prioritised to 
ensure that effective and efficient services were delivered to all.  
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During 2019/21 the Council had been working on plans for the ‘One 
Council’ approach, which would replace the current ‘High Performing 
Services’ theme in the next phase of Vision 2025 
 

- General Performance – this was to ensure that there was a process for 
producing good quality key operational data that was available to those 
who needed it on a regular basis 

 
- Local Performance Management Framework – this was to ensure that 

appropriate measures were in place to monitor performance. The 
framework was due to be reviewed in 2021/22 and would incorporate a 
move towards a more performance driven culture 

 
- The Performance and Information Management System – this system 

was successfully launched at the end of 2018/19. Performance targets 
were reviewed annually to reflect changes in the marketplace as well 
as current outturn achievements. 

 
- Quarterly Performance Monitoring – the Council reported through a 

quarterly performance report which covered around 70 strategic 
measures, some quarterly and some annual. During the early stages of 
the pandemic in 2020 it was difficult for some services to provide 
numerical performance information as they were initially invoking 
emergency plans and then gradually completing recovery plans. 

 
- Lincoln City Profile – the profile painted a unique picture of what it was 

like to live and work in Lincoln. It contained eight chapters containing 
statistical data on the following subjects: 

 
o Population 
o Education 
o Economy 
o Housing 
o Welfare 
o Crime 
o Health 
o Environment (including climate change) 

 
- Audit Arrangements – the latest annual Internal Audit Report (2020/21) 

established that overall, the Council was performing well across areas 
of governance, risk and internal financial control and performing 
adequately on internal control.  

 
- Democratic and Electoral Services – the Electoral Services Team 

successfully delivered a complex set of elections on 6 May 2021 whilst 
adhering to Covid-19 restrictions. 

 
The temporary legislation which allowed formal meetings of the Council 
to be held virtually came to an end in early May 2021. The Democratic 
Services Team had made arrangements for a number of in-person 
committee meetings since the lifting of the temporary legislation. 

 
- Business Development and IT – throughout the pandemic the focus of 

the Business Development and IT Team had been in sustaining 
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business as usual, but with extra support provided to the Authority’s by 
the Covid-19 pandemic response. Within days of the first lockdown 
being announced, nearly all staff were able to work remotely and 
continue to deliver services. 

 
- Customer Services -  the team had maintained an accessible service 

for customers throughout the restrictions that had been in place and 
had ensured that residents had been able to access vital services such 
as tenancy repairs, benefit payments and advice and guidance on a 
range of council and external services. Many vulnerable people over 
the last 12 months had been supported with referrals for welfare or 
money advice, foodbank support and applications for grants and 
discounts. 

 
b) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Question: Members asked when staff would return to the office. 
 
Response: Staff would return to work in line with the new workstyles which were 
communicated to staff via Assistant Directors. 
 
Question: Members asked what staff were currently working from home full time. 
 
Response: This information was to be forwarded to the Committee. 
 
Question: Members asked what staff were working part-time in City Hall and part-
time at home. 
 
Response: There were about 100 staff members that were signing into City Hall 
to work. The ‘hybrid’ way of work was to continue until at least the 16th August. 
Managers continue to co-ordinate who was in the office and who worked from 
home. 
 
Question: Members asked how many staff were still on furlough. 
 
Response: All staff had returned to work. 
 
Question: Members asked how much money was saved when staff were 
furloughed. 
 
Response: Income through furlough was around £493k. This money was used to 
support the authority through the financial impacts of the pandemic. 
 
Question: Members asked how many staff had self-isolated. 
 
Response: There had been 200+. 
 
Question: Members asked if it was possible for some staff to work permanently 
from home. 
 
Response: Yes. Businesses were looking at this as a new way of working. There 
were some staff that could not work from home due to mental health 
requirements and these staff were being supported. There were 10 principles that 
had been sent to staff that the Council were following. 
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Question: Members asked if there were reasons as to why customers preferred to 
call instead of use digital communications. 
 
Response: Some of the reasoning was generational. The use of digital 
communication avenues was wanting to be maximised, but we were also 
conscious that the older generation want to talk to us on the phone. 
 
Question: Members asked if the average length of calls increasing going up was 
owing to the pandemic. 
 
Response: Some of this was owing to staffing issues, as some members of staff 
had left the authority. This was being looked at so the Council could understand 
the staffing implications. 
 
Comment: Members commented that if a customer telephoned the Council, it was 
dealt with quicker.  It was therefore suggested that if emails could be responded 
to in a timely manner then this could change the way customers communicated. 
 
Question: Members asked what the cost was to hold meetings externally and 
when meetings would be returning to City Hall. 
 
Response: Costings would be forwarded onto the Committee. External venues 
would continue be hired out until at least the 16th August when self-isolation rules 
were being reviewed. 
 
Question: Members asked what was included in the improvements to the website. 
 
Response: Some of this was around disabilities, such as, allowing customers to 
increase text size and activate voice for customers who were hard of seeing.  
 
Question: Members asked why there was a drop in the amount of calls received 
and emails answered. 
 
Response: This may be due to customers using more electronic forms of 
communication. 
 
Question: Members asked what was included when letters were being simplified 
for customers. 
 
Response: This project was to make sure that letters had simplified information 
so they were easier to understand. The new letters were going live for Housing 
Rents and Housing Repairs and were currently being reviewed by Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 
Question: Members asked whether email correspondence was being currently 
being explored rather than post. 
 
Response: Yes, this was being explored. There was some correspondence which 
had to be posted, owing to its statutory nature. 
 
Question: Members asked if the Lincoln City Profile was to be updated as the 
version that was online was dated 2020. 
 
Response: Yes, the update had been delayed due to staffing issues within the 
Policy Team. 
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Question: Members asked whether Creating Value Processes was part of BDIT. 
 
Response: This was one of four themes running under the ‘One Council’ banner 
and it looked at supporting processes that we followed internally and externally. 
The push at the minute was to get customers to interact with ourselves in a digital 
way. Online forms were being made easier. Response times for digital 
correspondence needed to be increased in order for customers to have faith in 
using digital communication. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the extra services that were put in place for 
BDIT were already in the Business Continuity Plan. 
 
Response: There was some that was in the Business Continuity Plan and some 
had to be done quickly such as getting all staff access to work from home 
remotely. The Disaster Recovery Plan that was in place moved staff to a different 
building, but the pandemic did not allow for this to happen. 
 
Question: Members asked what checks were carried out to ensure that staff who 
were working from home were doing so in the right environment and how was it 
being monitored. 
 
Response: Home workers did need a home assessment and these were carried 
out by managers. Monitoring performance was easy in some areas due to the 
output of work. Some officers were working more hours than they should and this 
needed to be managed. 
 
Question: Members asked what steps were being taken to ensure that audit 
requirements were adequate. 
 
Response: Portfolio Holder meetings took place on a monthly basis where issues 
of concern were raised. Any Issues also got reported to Senior Managers. 
 
Question: Members asked what the costs were to print and post agendas to 
Councillors as the current IT infrastructure was inadequate. 
 
Response: Costs would be forwarded onto the Committee. It was important that 
members were able to work digitally. Any reported issues with IT equipment had 
been given to IT for investigation. 
 
Question: Members asked for an update on the role out of new devices for staff 
and whether staff were happy with these devices. 
 
Response: There was around 100 staff that were waiting to be moved over to 
Office 365. The equipment was on order but there had been a delay. There were 
different pieces of equipment that were being handed out to staff that were 
tailored to their work needs. 
 

16.  Portfolio Holder Under Scrutiny - Remarkable Place  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main points: 
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- Allotments – across all allotment sites, occupancy had remained high, 
with the occupancy level of lettable allotment plots hovering 
consistently around 97%. 
 

- Equipped Play Areas – the Council continued to maintain 28 equipped 
play areas across the city, ensuring that British Standards were 
maintained at all times for installation, inspections and maintenance. 

 
- Parks and Open Spaces – three Green Flag Awards had been 

achieved in 2020. 
 

- Boultham Park – the main restoration of Boultham Park was completed 
in 2019 but there were one or two outstanding tasks to finish before the 
project could officially be declared at closed. These were planned for 
2020 and were delayed due to Covid-19 and were planned to be 
completed during 2021. 

 
- Hartsholme Country Park and Camp Site – Covid-19 impacts had taken 

a toll on Hartsholme in a way that had not been seen at other parks. 
Not only had visitor numbers risen so high that significant additional 
damage had been seen to pathways and general infrastructure, but it 
had been necessary to close the Visitor Centre and Caravan/Camp 
Site in line with government guidance. 

 
- Commons – further and ongoing work was hoped to take place to 

refresh the Commons Management Plan and associated work 
programme, but this was subject to progress on other work streams 
and the availability of suitable staff. 

 
- Arboriculture – in 2020 the Council dealt with 1094 tree ‘cases’, some 

of which were small, but many were larger complex cases in relation to 
planning issues 

 
- Travellers – last year saw four unauthorised encampments on parks (2 

on the South Common, 1 at the Lawn and 1 at Skellingthorpe Field). 
Whilst the number was half that of the previous year, the time stayed 
was much longer in some cases due to lockdown. 

 
- Street Scene – this included the provision and maintenance of street 

name plates, bus shelters and art installations. The city currently had 
111 bus shelters (66 Adshell/ 45 City Council) and 16 art installations of 
varying sizes. 

 
- Waste/Recycling – the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership had been active 

this year in the delivery of the action plan underpinning the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lincolnshire. This document 
prioritised the work which drove change for waste services across the 
country and ensured a joined-up approach was taken, so reducing any 
risks of confusion. 

 
Domestic general (residual) waste disposed of had increased by 
around 9.9%, with the average household disposing of an average 
137kg per quarter, compared with 125kg in the previous year. 
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The number of residents using the garden waste service was 15,415 at 
the end of March 2020, compared with 15,841 the previous year. 

 
- Street Cleansing – Fly tipping continued to be an issue this year in 

certain areas of the city. The Sincil Bank area had been the area of 
highest demand, although fly tipping had become an increasingly 
significant problem nationally under lockdown 

 
- Public Toilets – this service had again achieved high standards for 

those facilities entered into the Loo of the Year Awards, with both the 
Bus Station and Castle Square facilities being awarded gold standard. 

 
- Licensing – the Licensing Team had continued to provided services to 

our customers throughout the pandemic, adapting to how we 
responded to enquiries and how the service was delivered. 

 
- Food, Health and Safety Team – as well as continuing to protect Public 

Health by dealing with food and health and safety related matters, the 
team had been responsible for Covid-19 related matters in the following 
areas: 

 
o giving advice and guidance to businesses to make sure that they 

were Covid-19 secure 
o enforcing non-compliance 
o management and deployment, including training of Covid-19 

ambassadors 
o working with Public Health England and Public Health 

Lincolnshire on outbreak management 
o supporting community testing 
o supporting and advising colleagues in other departments within 

the Council 
 

- Climate Change – since the Council agreed a motion declaring a 
Climate and Environmental Emergency in 2019 work had taken place 
with the Lincoln Climate Commission and had published the Lincoln 
Roadmap to net zero carbon. 

 
b) invited members’ questions and comments. 

Question: Members commented that it was nice to see more wildflowers and 
asked whether more publicity could be done on this. 

 
Response: Some publicity had been done around this with an interview taking 
place on a breakfast show. It was commented that the public were more precious 
about nature due to the pandemic. 

 
Question: Member were interested in the footfall for play areas. 

 
Response: Play parks had been well used during the pandemic as some people 
do not have gardens. There was no data on actual footfall but the maintenance 
for the site had increased. 

 
Question: Members wanted to raise that there were not enough baby changing 
facilities in the city and asked if the Council could encourage businesses to 
become more child friendly. 
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Response: Yes, there did need to be more changing facilities within the city. 
Officers were unsure at this stage whether there would be baby changing 
facilities at the Central Market as this was still going through the planning 
process. 

 
Question: Members asked how much fly tipping had cost the Council. 

 
Response: It was hard to give a definitive answer, but it was around £10k a year. 
However, it was commented that this figure could be misleading as there were 
other fly-tipping incidents that were dealt with as part of the contract and not 
charged for. 

 
Question: Members asked whether the fly-tipping hotspots were able to be 
covered by CCTV. 

 
Response: CCTV was being utilised where it could. It was hoped that when the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre reopened that the fly-tipping would reduce. 

 
Question: Members asked how the derelict buildings at Hartsholme Country Park 
were being made secure. 

 
Response: These building would be looked at in the future and we had a duty of 
care in the meantime. 
 
Question: Members asked if it was easy to volunteer. 
 
Response: Making it easier to volunteer was being looked at as there were a lot 
of people that offer up their services. A lot of volunteers come from people via 
community payback. 
 
Question: Members asked whether trees were replaced like for like once one had 
been removed. 
 
Response: The Council always plants more trees than what had been removed. 
 
Question: Members asked why officers did not expect a drop in demand for 
allotment sites. 
 
Response: There was currently a waiting list for allotments so as soon as one 
came available it could be let out. 

 
Question: Members asked why Lincoln was the most complex in the county when 
it came to recycling cardboard and paper. 
 
Response: The main complexity was storage of the bins in densely populated 
areas. 
 
Question: Members asked why the percentage of waste that was composted had 
decreased significantly. 
 
Response: Officers explained that this was a national picture and the government 
objective was to increase this to 60%. The reason for the decrease could be 
owing to contamination. 
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Question: Members asked whether the Council was working with stallholders at 
the Christmas Market regarding being plastic free. 
 
Response: We are trying to reduce single use plastics and the Council continued 
to encourage businesses to steer away from single use plastics. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a policy for the maintenance of bus 
shelters, as they felt that if they were well maintained it may encourage more 
people to use buses as their preferred mode of transport. 
 
Response: There were financial issues regarding the maintenance of bus 
shelters. 
 
Question: Members asked what education would be offered for recycling. 
 
Response: The paper and cardboard recycling was not coming to Lincoln until 
2024 so the Council would learn from other authorities. Lincolnshire County 
Council was to employ a team to educate and support residents. 
 
Question: Members asked whether anything was taking place to educate 
students on recycling. 
 
Response: People should be encouraged to take responsibility and to be 
accountable for their own recycling. Any communication that was released by the 
Lincolnshire Waste Partnership would also be released via the City Council’s 
Communications Team. 
 
Question: Members asked when the Carbonisation Policy would be released. 
 
Response: Officers were to find out and let the Committee know. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the zero-carbon emissions standard included 
contractors. 
 
Response: We were working with contractors to try and get them to use electric 
cars/hedge trimmers. 
 
Question: Members queried what the Council was doing to support organisations 
to achieve zero-carbon emissions. 
 
Response: It was a collective responsibility and this was the work of the Climate 
Commission. 
 
Question: Members asked in regard to arboriculture, what pressures insurance 
companies were applying. 
 
Response: The Council was required to ensure trees were safe and were 
inspected within a five-years. 
 
Question: Members commented that there were 57 electric charging points and 
queried where the Council scored among the population. 
 
Response: This figure was above average and a consultation was underway on 
the installation of more charging points. 
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PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 AUGUST 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – QUARTERLY MONITORING 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present to PSC the first quarter’s performance (up to 30th June), on the 
Council’s: 
 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Housing Repairs Service 

 Capital Programmes 
 

1.2 Financial Procedure Rules require members to receive, on a quarterly basis, a 
report prepared jointly by the Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Management 
Team commenting on financial performance to date.  This report is designed to 
meet this requirement. 
 

2. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report covers the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account budgets 
and Investment Programmes for the current financial year.  
 

2.2 Following the unprecedented impact of Covid19 on the Council’s finances in 
2020/21, budgets for 2021/22 were revised as part of the MTFS 2021-26 based on 
a number of assumptions around the speed and extent of the national and local 
recoveries.  Whilst in many cases these assumptions reflect the actual position to 
date, there are still some areas where the rate of recovery is impacting adversely 
on the Council’s finances. Close monitoring of the position and implementation of 
mitigating actions over quarters 2-4 will be key to ensuring the Council maintains a 
balanced budget position for 2021/22. 
 

2.3 Based on a significant number of planning variables, as at the end of the first 
quarter (up to 30th June), the forecast financial position of the Council for 2021/22 
is: 
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2021/22 

 Budget 
following 
outturn 
report 

 
£’000 

Forecast  
@ Q1 
£’000 

Variance  
@ Q1 
£’000 

Revenue Accounts    

General Fund – Contribution 
to/(from) balances 
 

(477) (677) 199 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (Surplus)/Deficit in year 
  

15 (210) (225) 

Housing Repairs Service 0 719 719 

    

Capital Programmes    

General Investment 
Programme 

16,941 17,451 510 

Housing Investment 
Programme 

25,839 29,041 3,202 

    

Reserves & Balances    

General Fund Balances (2,193) (1,994) 199 

HRA Balances 
 

(1,059) (1,284) (225) 

HRS Balances 0 0 0 

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves 

(12,088) (12,171) (83) 

HRA Earmarked Reserves (2,617) (2,560) 57 

    
 

2.4 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying 
appendices. 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Account 
 

3.1 For 2021/22 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at £978,410 
including a planned contribution from balances of £477,240 (resulting in an 
estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £2,193,359, after allowing 
for the 2020/21 outturn position). 
 

3.2 The General Fund Summary is currently projecting a forecast overspend of 
£199,432 (appendix A provides a forecast General Fund Summary), resulting in 
general balance at the year-end of £1,993,927.   
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3.3 There are a number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget, full details of the main variances are provided in 
Appendix B while the table below sets out the key variances: 
 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Potential pay award 150 

Covid pressures mitigation contingency (200) 

Income losses as a result of Covid19 286 

Additional SFC income compensation (70) 

Government Grants (New Burdens, Test & Trace support) (84) 

Council Tax reduction in court cost income 64 

Housing benefit under recovery of overpayments 50 

Net other variances 3 

Overall forecast budget shortfall/(surplus) 199 
 

  
3.4 The most significant of these forecast variations is in relation to car parking income 

(included within the income losses above) which is currently forecasting a reduction 
in income of £219,305. This shortfall has mainly arisen during the first quarter due 
to the extended national restrictions.  This budget along with all key income budgets 
are monitored closely and reported to Corporate Management Team on a monthly 
basis.  Officers are responding to, and will continue to do so through quarters 2-4, 
to identify and implement appropriate mitigations to ensure the budget remains 
balanced in 2021/22. 
 

3.5 Although the forecast outturn for the General Fund is a shortfall of £199,432 at this 
stage, the forecast outturn remains difficult to predict due to volatility, and 
uncertainty.  
 

3.6 
 

Contributions to/from Earmarked Reserves 
 
Included in the forecast outturn overspend of £199,432 is the following proposed 
additional contribution (to)/from earmarked reserves: 
 

Directorate Reserve Amount 
£ 

DMD Direct Revenue Finance Carry Forward – 
drawdown of funding for Cornhill works 

170,590 

DMD 20/21 Carry Forward – drawdown to contribute to I 
year TFS savings target 

35,000 

CORP Invest to Save Reserve – drawdown to resource 
MARS redundancy costs 

25,320 

CORP Vision 2025 – drawdown to fund Brayford Bio-
Havens 

2,000 

   

 Total Contribution from Reserves 232,910 
 

 
3.7 
 

 
Further details of the General Fund earmarked reserves are set out in paragraph 6 
and Appendix G. 
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3.8 
 

Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 
 
The savings target included in the MTFS for 2021/22 was £850,000. Progress 
against this target, based on quarter 1 performance shows that secured savings 
total £427,040.  A summary of the specific reviews that have contributed to this 
target are shown in Appendix N. 
 

4. Housing Revenue Account 
 

4.1 For 2021/22 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) net revenue budget 
was set at a £14,910 use of balances, resulting in an estimated level of general 
balances at the year-end of £1,059,743, after allowing for the 2020/21 outturn 
position. 

 
4.2 The HRA is currently projecting an in-year variance of a £209,737 underspend, 

which would increase the General Balances to £1,284,390 at the end of 2021/22. 
 

4.3 There are a number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget, full details of the main variances are provided in 
Appendix D while the table below sets out the key variances: 
 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Additional dwelling rent income (57) 

Reduced repairs and maintenance expenditure (1,490) 

HRS deficit forecast 719 

Additional DRF contribution 500 

Net other variances 103 

Overall forecast budget surplus (225) 

 
 

4.4 The HRA is currently forecasting an underspend at the end of the financial year.  
The largest variance for HRA is the current forecast underspend on Repairs and 
Maintenance.  This is mainly due to the ongoing impact of COVID19 affecting the 
ability to carry out repairs, the current reduction in charge from HRS (detailed 
below) and the lack of tradespeople to carry out the repairs required.  HRA and 
HRS are working hard to address these issues and so this underspend may be 
reduced over the remainder of the year. In part this is offset by large overspend 
forecast by HRS due to a reduction in rechargeable works (details of which are 
contained in section 5.2). 
 
For this financial year it is proposed that a one off additional DRF contribution to 
capital will be made to reduce the use of capital receipts and borrowing within the 
Housing Investment Programme. This is currently estimated to be £500,000, 
however the actual amount will be dependent on the final outturn position. 
 

5. Housing Repairs Service 
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5.1 For 2021/22 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue budget was set at 
zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.   
 

5.2 At quarter 1 HRS are forecasting a deficit of £718,835 in 2021/22 (Appendix E 
provides a forecast HRS Summary), with full details of the main variances provided 
in appendix F.   
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

The main contributory factor for this deficit is the ongoing impact of COVID19.  The 
loss of one of our main sub-contractors locally and the inability to recruit 
(mentioned above) is causing problems with repairs scheduling and void 
turnarounds. Repairs numbers are down, at a time of high demand, as a result and 
therefore lower recharges are being made to the HRA. The use of more expensive 
subcontractors to keep on top have work has increased costs which at this stage 
has not been reflected in the service hourly rate and therefore also contributes to 
the forecast overspend.  
 
The forecast overspend reflects the national position in relation the construction 
industry. A significant number of companies are going into liquidation for many 
reasons. This is putting huge pressure on the those remaining in the sector, 
contract prices are increasing significantly reflecting increasing material and labour 
costs. Qualified and skilled labour is becoming increasingly hard to recruit. Recent 
campaigns run by HRS for a number of vacancies have resulted in only one job 
offer. Locally, as evidenced in recruitment, were not immune from this environment 
and HRS are in a difficult “trading position”. The service is looking at all manner of 
potential short term solutions, this includes bringing in local contractors to support 
but noted above they are equally stretched and we in danger of “fishing in the same 
pool”. It is fair to say that the Pandemic has had huge impact across the board, not 
just on people’s health. 
 
It should be noted that consequential costs in the HRA are also greatly reduced 
(as noted earlier in the report) and therefore financial picture for the directorate is 
not unhealthy. Surpluses from HRS have been repatriated to the HRA over the last 
few years and as such healthy reserves remain in the HRA. These reserves were 
increased at the end of last financial year to allow for HRS to catch up with any 
back log of repairs that had built up due to COVID19 restrictions. 
 

6. Earmarked Reserves 
 

6.1 The details of all the earmarked reserves and their forecast balance as at 31st 
March 2022 are attached in Appendix G.   In summary: 
 

 Opening 
Balance 

Budgeted 
Contribution  

Actuals 
Q1 

Forecast 
Q2-Q4 

Forecast 
Balance  

 01/04/21    31/03/22 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Fund (19,563) 12,088 0 83 (7,392) 

HRA (2,617) 57 0 57 (2,560) 

Capital Resources 22,708 (9,245) 0 (9,245) 13,464 

 
7. 

 
Capital Programme 
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7.1 General Investment Programme 

 
7.2 The original General Investment Programme for 2021/22 in the MTFS 2021-26 

amounted to £14.393m which was increased to £16.941m following quarter 4 
approvals and year end re-profiles from 2020/21.  At quarter 1 the programme has 
been increased by £0.510m to £17.451m, as shown below: 
 

  2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget Outturn 
Report 

16,941 1,160 970 683 500 

Budget changes for approval 510 0 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 17,451 1,160 970 683 500 

  
7.3 All changes over the approved limit require approval by the Executive.  There are no 

changes for which Executive approval for the first quarter.  
 

7.4 All new projects are subject to Executive approval.  During the first quarter the 
following scheme was added to the GIP, having been considered by the Executive 
during the quarter; 
 

 
In addition, there is one further new project that requires the approval of the 
Executive; 
 

  2021/22 

  £'000 

Hartsholme Country Park security/deterrents – funding for improved 
features to deter and reduce the impact of illegal encampments.  Funded 
through prudential borrowing. 
 

30 

Total delegated approvals 30 
 

  2021/22 

  £’000 

Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme – approved by 
Executive on 26th June 2021, fully funded by external grant. 

480 

  480 
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7.5 The table below provides a summary of the projected outturn position for the General 
Investment Programme: 

 

 

2021-22 
Budget 

following 
Outturn 
report 

Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 

Active Programme         

Housing & Investment 360 360 360 0 

Communities & Environment 5,462 5,972 5,972 0 

Chief Executive 1,041 1,041 1,041 0 

Major Developments 9,772 9,772 9,772 0 

Total Active Schemes 16,635 17,451 17,451 0 

Schemes on 
Hold/Contingencies 306 306 306 0 

Total Capital Programme 16,941 17,451 17,451 0 

 
7.6 

 
The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the first quarter of 
21/22 is £1.415m, which is 8% of the 2021/22 programme and 8.25% of the active 
programme. This is detailed further at Appendix J. 
 
Although this is low percentage of expenditure at this stage of the financial year, 
further expenditure is expected in quarter 2 on Disabled Facilities Grants, Boultham 
Park Lake, the Crematorium, HAZ Scheme and various capitalised maintenance 
schemes.   
 

7.7 Housing Investment Programme 
 

7.8 The original Housing Investment Programme for 2021/22 in the MTFS 2021-26 
amounted to £22.491m.  This was increased to £25.839m following approvals and 
year end re-profiles as part of the 2020/21 outturn. This has been further adjusted to 
£29.047m during the first quarter of 2021/22.   A summary of the changes are shown 
below: 

  

  2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget following 
20/21 Outturn Report 

25,839 14,954 12,918 10,802 11,328 

Budget changes to be 
approved during Q1 

3,208 3,609 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 29,047 15,563 12,918 10,802 11,328 

 
7.9 

 
The Chief Finance Officer has delegated authority to approve financial changes up 
to an approved limit as set out under Financial Procedure Rules. There were no 
changes approved by the Chief Finance Officer during this quarter.   

  

21



7.10 All changes over the approved limit require approval by the Executive. The following 
changes require Executive approval for the second quarter: 

 
 

Project Name 

2021/22 
Budget  

following 
Outturn 

Budget 
increase/ 

(reduction) 

Budget to 
be 

Approved 

Reprofile 
to/(from) 

future 
years 

Decent Homes         

Bathrooms & WC's 653 (553) 100 0 

Thermal Comfort Works 99 (99) 0 0 

Kitchen Improvements 967 (767) 200 0 

Rewiring 194 (144) 50 0 

Re-roofing 766 (716) 50 0 

Lincoln Standard Windows 
Replacement 695 (400) 295 

0 

Structural Defects 54 (44) 10 0 

Void Capitalised Works 2,158 (658) 1,500 0 

Lincoln Standard     

Lincoln Standard 276 (250) 26 0 

Health & Safety     

Renew stair structure 46 (36) 10 0 

Other     

Communal TV Aerials 54 (44) 10 0 

Contingency Schemes         

Contingency Reserve 211 3,712 3,922 0 

Housing New Build     

New Build 70% match funding 1,057 (168) 889 0 

New Build 141 Eligible 453 (72) 381 0 

Property Acquisitions 268 240 508 0 

Total budget movements to be 
approved by Executive 

7,951 0 7,951 0 
 

  
7.11 All new projects are subject to Executive approval.  During the first quarter the 

following scheme was added to the HIP, having been considered by the Executive 
during the quarter; 
 

  2021/22 

  £'000 

Housing Delivery Programme Rookery Lane – Approved by Executive on 
17th March 2021 with external funding agreed during quarter 1.  Scheme is 
funded through external grant funding and prudential borrowing.  

3,208 

  3,208 
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7.12 The table below provides a summary of the 2021/22 projected outturn position: 
  

  

2021/22 
Budget 

Following 
2020/21 
Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Decent Homes/ Lincoln Standard 9,010 5,378 5,378 0 

Health and Safety 543 507 507 0 

Contingent Major Repairs/ Works 211 3,922 3,922 0 

New Build Programme 14,274 17,481 17,481 0 

Land Acquisition Fund 95 95 95 0 

Other Schemes 1,194 1,150 1,150 0 

Computer Fund 513 513 513 0 

Total Capital Programme 25,839 29,047 29,047 0 

  
7.13 Expenditure against the HIP budget to the first quarter was £2.328m, which is 8.01% 

of the revised programme. A further £1.02m has been spent as at the end of July 
2021. The expenditure is detailed further at Appendix L. 
 
Although this is a lower percentage than would be expected at this stage of the 
financial year, works have been constrained by the ongoing issues arising during the 
COVID19 pandemic.  Further work during quarter 2 and 3 will be undertaken to 
consider appropriate reprofiles required. 

 
8. Strategic Priorities  

 
8.1 The MTFS underpins this policy and financial planning framework and set out the 

overall framework on which the Council plans and manages its financial resources 
to ensure that they fit with, and support, the direction of the Council’s vision and 
strategic priorities.  Vision 2025 identifies the Council’s strategic priorities, setting the 
vision and direction for the council and the city for the next five years. The proposals 
in this report allow the Council to maintain a balanced budget position in 2021/22 in 
order that we can continue to deliver services in support of Vision 2025. 
 

9. Resource Implications 
 

9.1 The financial implications are contained throughout the report.  
 

Under the Local Government Act 2003 the Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) is 
required to give Council an opinion on the robustness of the budget estimates and 
the adequacy of reserves. Although there remains some uncertainty around the latest 
budget estimates based on the information to date on income and expenditure it is 
evident that without a number of measures being taken the Council would face a 
significant budget shortfall, even after Government funding.  
 
General Balances, on both the General Fund and HRA, are the only resource not 
ear-marked to a particular future need. The prudent minimum level of balance that 
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should be maintained on the General Fund is between £1.5m-£2m and £1m-£1.5m 
on the HRA.  Based on the latest forecasts of income and expenditure and measures 
to be applied the level of balances in 2021/22 will be maintained within these ranges. 
 

Although the primary focus of this report has been to set out the financial variances 
being faced in the current financial year, beyond 2021/22 the Council still faces 
significant financial challenges.  Ongoing reductions in resources and increased 
service costs from the legacy of impacts of Covid19 require ongoing reductions in the 
net cost base if the Council is to live within a significantly reduced resources 
envelope. The MTFS 2021-2026 approved by Full Council in March 2021 sets out 
the financial challenges the Council faces.   
 

9.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 
9.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  

 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
Due to the nature of this report there are no direct equality, diversity or human rights 
implications,  
 

10. Risk Implications 
 

10.1 A full financial risk assessment is included in the Medium Financial Strategy 2021-
26. 
 

11. 
 

Recommendations 
 
PSC are recommended to: 
 

11.1 Review the financial performance for the period 1st April to 30th June 2021, and the 
projected outturns for 2021/22. 
 

11.2 Note the underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2 (and appendix B), 4.3 (and appendix D), and 5.2 (and appendix F). 
 

11.3 Review the proposed contributions from earmarked reserves as set out in paragraph 
3.5. 
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11.4 
 
 
 
11.5 

Review the changes made by the Executive/to be approved by the Executive to the 
General Investment Programme and the Housing Investment Programme as detailed 
in paragraphs 7.5, 7.11 and 7.12. 
 
Consider any specific recommendations to be referred to the Executive when 
considering this report. 
 

 

Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

Fourteen 

List of Background Papers: 
 

MTFS 2021-2026 
 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873361 
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Appendix A 
 

 
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY - AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 

 
 

 Ref Revised Forecast   
  Budget Outturn Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Strategic Development A 2,042 2,055 13 

Chief Finance Officer (S. 151) B (467) (347) 120 

City Solicitor C 1,595 1,540 (55) 

Housing D 857 822 (35) 

Growth & Regeneration E 0 0 0 

Director of Major Developments F 406 417 11 

Communities and Street Scene G 4,783 4,823 40 

Health & Environmental Services H 383 507 124 

Planning I 873 885 12 
  10,472 10,702 230 

Corporate Expenditure J 2,057 2,039 (18) 

TOTAL SERVICE EXPENDITURE  12,529 12,741 212 
     

Capital Accounting Adjustment K 3,293 3,293 0 

Specific Grants L (1,320) (1,320) 0 

Contingencies M 26 14 (12) 

Savings Targets  N (423) (423) 0 

Earmarked Reserves O (12,171) (12,171) 0 

Insurance Reserve P (478) (478) 0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE  1,456 1,655 199 

CONTRIBUTION TO BALANCES  (477) (676) (199) 

NET REQUIREMENT  979 979 0 
     

Retained Business Rates Income Q 5,143 5,143 0 

Tariff R 0 0 0 

Section 31 grant S 0 0 0 

Levy T 0 0 0 

Collection Fund surplus/ (deficit) U (11,143) (11,143) 0 

Revenue Support Grant V 23 23 0 

Council Tax W 6,956 6,956 0 

TOTAL RESOURCES  979 979 0 
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Appendix B 

General Fund Forecast Variances - Quarter 1 
 
Many items of income and expenditure are demand led and difficult to predict.  Consequently, 
judgement has been applied in order to provide the most realistic indication of the financial 
position at the year-end. Figures in brackets indicate an underspend of expenditure or additional 
income. 
 
Ref  £ Reason for variance 
 Additional Expenditure   
    
A Call Monitoring 44,300 Additional telephone systems resulting from 

current working from home arrangements. 
 

B Property Management 42,997 Agency costs incurred to cover vacant post and 
consultancy fees for asset appraisals/schemes. 
 

B Benefits 37,572 Additional overtime costs for Test and Trace and 
New Burdens (offset by additional grant). 
 

D 
 
 
 

Control Centre 
 
 

47,090 
 
 

Additional costs due to supplying digital 
equipment rather than analogue as a result of 
Covid restrictions. 

H Development Control 
 

25,000 Court fees incurred as a result of a planning 
challenge, less compensation received. 
 

M Pay Award 150,000 The 2021/22 assumed an in year pay freeze in 
line with the Government Autumn Statement that 
public sector pay would face a pay freeze.  
Although the local government pay award has 
not been agreed a pay increase is now currently 
forecasted. 

 Reduced  Income   
    
B Council Tax 63,906 Expected reduction in court cost income due to 

closure of courts as a result of Covid. 
 

B Housing Benefits 50,000 Anticipated reduction in overpayments funded 
through housing subsidy due to overall reduction 
in overpayments raised and improved collection 
of arrears. 
 

C CX Work Based Learning 33,530 Reduced income through national scheme due 
to lower apprentice numbers during Covid19 
. 

F Car Parks 219,305 Anticipated loss of income following Covid 
lockdown and ongoing impact of local economic 
recovery. 
 

G Markets 27,871 
 

Reduction in stall licence fee income as a result 
of Covid and expectation of lower occupancy 
levels during quarter 4 ahead of redevelopment 
works. 
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Ref  £ Reason for variance 
G 
 

Community Centre & 
Recreational Grounds 
 

39,054 Loss of income due to closure of centres until 
quarter 2 and reduction in demand at 
recreational grounds. 
 

 Reduced Expenditure   
    
A Business Dev & IT Manager (49,258) Vacancy savings offset against corporate 

vacancy savings target. 
 

    
B Financial Services (25,310) Vacancy savings, offset against corporate 

vacancy savings target. 
 

C Civic (28,240) Underspend due to a reduction in civic activities 
as a result of Covid restrictions. 
 

C 
 
 
 
D 

CoLC Apprentices 
 
 
 
Housing Development & 
Strategy 

(35,340) 
 
 
 

(23,535) 

Underspend due to a reduced number of 
Apprentices in year due to ongoing impact of 
Covid19. 
 
Vacancy savings offset against corporate 
vacancy savings target. 
 

F Car Parks (36,810) Underspends on repairs and maintenance and 
cleaning requirements due to reduced car park 
usage. 
 

M Covid Mitigation (200,000) Contingency budget set aside to mitigate in year 
pressures resulting from in-year impacts of 
Covid19 on the local recovery. 
 

M Vacancy Savings Target 
 

37,875 Q1 vacancy savings target, offset by savings in 
service areas 

 Additional Income   
    
B Test & Trace Support (49,230) New Burdens funding to compensate for work 

associated with administering the Test & Trace 
Support Payment grants. 
 

B Benefits (35,180) Additional New Burdens funding for HBAA, VEP 
and Welfare Reform. 

    
D 
 

Development & Strategy 
 

(28,000) 
 
 

Additional fee income from the purchase of 
RSAP and P&R properties. 
 

F Car Parks (70,450) SFC Income Compensation Scheme in excess 
of budget assumptions, partially offsets loss of 
income above 
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Appendix C 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT FUND SUMMARY - AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 

 
 
 

  Ref 
Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 

 
    £’000 £’000  £’000  

           

Gross Rental Income A (29,434) (29,360) 74  

Charges for Services & Facilities B (312) (315) (3)  

Contribn towards Expenditure C (50) (40) 10  

Supervision & Management Income D (912) (968) (56)  

Repairs & Maintenance E 9,101 7,611 (1,490)  

Supervision & Management: Expenditure F 7,944 7,927 (17)  

Rents, Rates and Other Premises G 334 374 40  

Increase in Bad Debt Provisions H 305 305 0  

Insurance Claims Contingency I 63 63 0  

Contingencies J (47) (47) 0  

Depreciation  K 7,186 7,186 0  

Debt Management Expenses L 12 12 0  

HRS Trading (Surplus) / Deficit M 0 719 719  

Net Cost of Service M (5,809) (6,534) (725)  

Loan Charges Interest O 2,530 2,530 0  

Investment/Mortgage Interest P (20) (20) 0  

Net Operating Inc/Exp   (3,299) (4,024) (725)  

Major Repairs Reserve Adjustment Q 3,184 3,684 500  

Transfers to/from reserves R 130 130 0  

(Surplus)/Deficit in Year   15 (210) (225)  
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Appendix D 

Housing Revenue Account Variances - Quarter 1 
 
Many items of income and expenditure are demand led and difficult to predict.  Consequently, 
judgement has been applied in order to provide the most realistic indication of the financial 
position at the year-end. Figures in brackets indicate an underspend of expenditure or additional 
income. 
 
Ref  £ Reason for variance 
    
 Reduced Expenditure 

 
  

F Supervision & 
Management 
 

(17,147) Staff vacancies across HRA. 
 

D 
 
 
 

Repairs & Maintenance 
 
 
 

(1,490,051) 
 
 
 

Reduced expenditure on Minor Works, 
Responsive Repairs, voids and external 
decoration due to Covid19.    

 Increased Expenditure   
    
L 
 

HRS Trading Deficit 
 
 

718,835 Estimated deficit position for HRS (refer to 
HRS vacancies). 
 

G 
 
 
A 

Rent, Rates and Other 
Premises 
 
Gross Rental Income 
 

39,590 
 
 

30,000 

Increased costs for Amenity and Footpath 
lighting. 
 
Discretionary Housing payments for the 
COVID Hardship Fund. 

 
T 

 
Major Repairs Adjustment 

 
500,000 

 
DRF additional contribution to reduce the use 
of capital receipts and borrowing. 

    
 Increased Income 

 
  

D Supervision & 
Management 

(56,150) Additional income from RSAP, P&R properties 
and Garden Voids income. 
 

A Gross Rental Income 
 
 
 

(17,761) Additional income from garage rental due to a 
change in VAT regime. 
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Appendix E 

 
 

HOUSING REPAIRS SERVICE SUMMARY - AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 
 
 

  
Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 

 
  £’000 £’000  £’000  

Employees 3,351 2,949 (401)  

Premises 55 109 55  

Transport 333 333 0  

Materials 1,415 870 (545)  

Sub(Contractors 1,969 2,683 713  

Supplies & Services 272 312 40  

Central Support Charges 99 99 0  

Capital Charges 0 0 0  

Total Expenditure 7,495 7,356 (138)  

Income (7,492) (6,635) 857  

(Surplus)/Deficit 3 721 719  
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Appendix F 

 
Housing Repairs Service Variances - Quarter 1 

 
 
Many items of income and expenditure are demand led and difficult to predict.  Consequently, 
judgement has been applied in order to provide the most realistic indication of the financial 
position at the year-end. Figures in brackets indicate an underspend of expenditure or additional 
income. 
  

£ Reason for Variance    

Reduced Expenditure 
  

   

Employee Costs (401,440) Operative/labourer vacancies, due to current market 
conditions recruitment to posts has been difficult.    

Supplies & Services (545,246) Reduction in use of direct materials due to fewer jobs 
being carried out. 

Increased Expenditure 
  

   

Supplies & Services 713,432 Additional use of sub-contractors due to current 
vacancies and the conclusion of the Planned 
Maintenance contract.     

Supplies & Services 35,801 Additional IT costs for remote working equipment. 
 

Reduced Income 
 

  

Premises 57,489 Reduced rental income for Hamilton House due to the 
conclusion of Planned Maintenance contract. 
 

Income 857,299 Reduction in income due to a reduction in responsive 
jobs and a backlog of jobs due to contractor going into 
administration.   
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Appendix G 

EARMARKED RESERVES – Q1 MONITORING 2021/22 
 
 

 
Revised 
Opening 
Balance 

Budgeted 
Contribution 

Actuals 
Q1 

Forecast 
Q2-4 

Forecast 
Balance  

 01/04/2021    31/03/2022 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Fund      

Grants & Contributions 1,385 (71) 0 (85) 1,229 

Budget Carry Forwards 482 (84) 0 0 398 

Active Nation Bond 180 0 0 0 180 

AGP Sinking Fund 3 0 0 0 3 

Air Quality Initiatives 11 6 0 0 17 

Asset Improvement 0 0 0 0 0 

Birchwood Leisure Centre 46 0 0 20 66 

Business Rates Volatility 13,376 (11,666) 0 0 1,710 

Christmas Decorations 14 0 0 0 14 

City Hall Sinking Fund 60 0 0 0 60 

Commons Parking 20 0 0 0 20 

Corporate Training 60 0 0 0 60 

Council Tax Hardship Fund 531 0 0 0 531 

Covid19 Recovery 1,047 0 0 0 1,047 

Covid19 Response 354 0 0 0 354 

DRF Unused 341 (308) 0 0 33 

Electric Van replacement 19 5 0 0 24 

Funding for Strategic Priorities 174 (85) 0 0 89 

Income Volatility Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 

Invest to Save (GF) 453 (187) 0 0 466 

IT Reserve 124 28 0 0 152 

Lincoln Lottery 10 0 0 0 10 

Mayoral Car 27 0 0 0 27 

Mercury Abatement 317 (317) 0 0 0 

MSCP & Bus Station Sinking Fund 60 44 0 0 104 

Private Sector Stock Condition 
Survey 

27 12 0 0 39 

Revenues & Benefits Share Service 0 0 0 0 0 

Section 106 Interest 32 0 0 0 32 

Strategic Growth Reserve 17 0 0 0 17 

Strategic Projects – Revenue Costs 2 (2) 0 0 0 

Tank Memorial 10 0 0 0 10 

Tree Risk Assessment 97 20 0 (15) 102 

Vision 2025 204 517 0 0 521 

WGC Planning 80 0 0 (3) 77 
           

 19,563 (12,088) 0 (83) 7,392 
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      Appendix G 

           
      

      

HRA      

Capital Fees Equalisation 110 0 0 0 110 

De Wint Court 73 0 0 0 73 

Housing Business Plan 77 0 0 0 77 

Housing Repairs Service 126 0 0 0 126 

HRA Repairs Account 1,351 0 0 0 1,351 

Housing Strategic Priority 722 (57) 0 0 665 

Invest to Save (HRA) 133 0 0 0 133 

Strategic Growth Reserve 26 0 0 0 26 
       

 2,618 (57) 0 0 2,561 
       

Total Earmarked Reserves  22,181 (12,127) 0 0 10,054 
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Appendix H 

CAPITAL RESOURCES – Q1 MONITORING 2021/22 
 

  
Opening 
balance 

Contributions 
Used in 

financing 

Forecast 
balance 
31/03/22 

 

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Capital Grants/Contributions 3,773 7,815 (11,588) 0 

Capital receipts General Fund 623 7,210 (6,184) 1,649 

Capital receipts HRA 1,674 500 (1,092) 1,082 

Capital receipts 1-41 2,214 0 (546) 1,668 

Major Repairs Reserve 7,763 6,698 (10,958) 3,503 

HRA DRF 6,661 3,514 (4,614) 5,562 

Total Capital Resources 22,708 25,737 (34,982) 13,464 

  
As the contributions for 1:4:1 receipts depend upon levels of RTB sales, no budget is set for 
these receipts.   Currently the HIP has schemes planned to facilitate use of all 1:4:1 receipts 
with no repayment required in 21/22.  
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Appendix I 
 
General Investment Programme – Summary of Financial Changes 
 

  2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget following Outturn Report 16,941 1,160 970 683 500 

Budget changes at Q1 510 0 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 17,451 1,160 970 683 500 

Approved During the quarter by Executive            

LAD 2 Green Homes 480 0 0 0 0 

For approval by Executive            

HCP Security/Deterrents 30 0 0 0 0 
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Appendix J 
 

General Investment Programme – Summary of Expenditure as at 30th June 2021 
 

Scheme 
Revised Budget 

following 
outturn report 

Budget to be 
approved 

Actuals as 
at Q1 

Variance Spend 

  £ £ £ £ % 

ACTIVE SCHEMES           

DCE (Communities & Environment)           

Disabled Facilities Grant     1,849,085      1,849,085        117,210     (1,731,875)  6% 

Artificial Grass Pitches (AGP)          88,307           88,307                    -          (88,307) 0% 

New Software (Crem)            2,250             2,250                    -            (2,250) 0% 

Crematorium     2,487,550      2,487,550        627,712     (1,859,838)  25% 

Whittons Park Play Area        130,000         130,000  -             (130,000)  0% 

     4,557,192      4,557,192        744,922     (3,812,270)  16% 

DCE (Community Services)           

Flood alleviation scheme (Hartsholme Park)          55,415           55,415               650          (54,765)  1% 

Boultham Park Masterplan          49,700           49,700                    -          (49,700)  0% 

Boultham Park Lake        181,893         181,893        218,876            36,983  120% 

Car Park Improvements (ticket machines)                   -                    -         (6,200)            (6,200)  0% 

Car Park Improvements (CCTV in MSCPs)            6,142             6,142                    -            (6,142)  0% 

EV Charging Points          43,982           43,982          13,000          (30,982)  30% 

Traveller deterrent                   -           30,000                    -                      -  0% 

LAD 2 Green Homes                   -         479,600                    -                      -  0% 

         337,132         846,732        226,326        (110,806)  27% 

DCE (Planning)           

Heritage Action Zone        568,038         568,038          10,553        (557,485)  2% 
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         568,038         568,038          10,553        (557,485)  2% 

DCE Total     5,462,362      5,971,962        981,801     (4,480,561)  16% 

            

General Fund Housing           

Housing Renewal Area Unallocated        360,152         360,152                    -        (360,152)  0% 

         360,152         360,152                    -        (360,152)  0% 

Major Developments           

Lincoln Transport HUB                   -                    -       (59,202)          (59,202)  0% 

Central Markets        263,383         263,383          88,374        (175,009)  34% 

Western Growth Corridor (Phase 1 Devt)     9,339,303      9,339,303                    -     (9,339,303)  0% 

Towns Fund        169,010         169,010        363,583          194,573  215% 

      9,771,696      9,771,696        392,755     (9,378,941)  6% 

Chief Executives (Corporate Policy)           

New Telephony System          24,099           24,099                    -          (24,099)  0% 

Infrastructure Upgrade            3,772             3,772                    -            (3,772)  0% 

           27,871           27,871                    -          (27,871)  0% 

Chief Executives (Chief Finance Officer)           

Planned Capitalised Works        273,944         273,944                    -        (273,944)  0% 

Allotments Asbestos Sheds          33,795           33,795                    -          (33,795)  0% 

City Hall Improvements               931                931                    -               (931)  0% 

Guildhall Works          17,630           17,630                    -          (17,630)  0% 

Stamp End Demolition        139,400         139,400                    -        (139,400)  0% 

Greyfriars Roof Improvements            4,050             4,050                    -            (4,050)  0% 

City Hall 3rd Floor Fire Works            5,001             5,001                    -            (5,001)  0% 

Guildhall               609                609                    -               (609)  0% 

Michaelgate Structural Works            2,283             2,283                    -            (2,283)  0% 

Play Area Surfacing Works          11,639           11,639                    -          (11,639)  0% 
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Long Leys Road Drainage          10,438           10,438            7,163            (3,275)  69% 

YLC Diving Boards          39,825           39,825                    -          (39,825)  0% 

The Terrace                    -                    -         (2,712)            (2,712)  0% 

The Terrace Heat Mitigation Works        246,547         246,547                    -        (246,547)  0% 

Brayford Viewing Platform            8,246             8,246                    -            (8,246)  0% 

Greyfriars        174,317         174,317          35,937        (138,380)  21% 

Monks Abbey Bowls Pavilions External Works            9,061             9,061                    -            (9,061)  0% 

Guildhall Walkway/ Access Improvements.           11,219           11,219                    -          (11,219)  0% 

Grandstand Terracing Improvements          12,837           12,837                    -          (12,837)  0% 

West Common External Rendering Improvements             4,980             4,980                    -            (4,980)  0% 

City Hall Lightning Protection             6,104             6,104                    -            (6,104)  0% 

      1,012,856      1,012,856          40,388        (972,468)  4% 

TOTAL BUDGET FOR ACTIVE SCHEMES   16,634,937    17,144,537     1,414,944   (15,219,993)  8% 

            

Schemes Currently Under Review           

Capital Contingencies            2,424             2,424                    -            (2,424)  0% 

IT Reserve          70,562           70,562                    -          (70,562)  0% 

Compulsory Purchase Orders        233,481         233,481                    -        (233,481)  0% 

         306,467         306,467                    -        (306,467)  0% 

TOTAL GENERAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME   16,941,404    17,451,004     1,414,944   (15,526,460)  8% 
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Housing Investment Programme – New Build/Acquisitions Programme– Summary of Financial Changes 
 

Project Name 
2021/22 MTFS 

Budget Following 
Outturn report 

Budget increase/ 
(reduction) 

Budget to be 
Approved 

Reprofile to/(from) 
future years 

Unallocated new build budget 1,203,265 0 1,203,265 0 

New Build Programme 70% Match funding 1,057,068 (167,860) 889,208 0 

New Build Programme (141 eligible) 453,029 (71,940) 381,089 0 

New Build Capital Salaries 42,416 0 42,416 0 

New Build (De Wint Court) 9,126,588 0 9,126,588 0 

New Build (Searby Road) 62,497 0 62,497 0 

Western Growth Corridor 1,259,766 0 1,259,766 0 

New Build (QER) 26,761 0 26,761 0 

Rookery Lane 137,719 3,207,701 3,345,420 3,608,663 

Next Steps Accommodation Project 636,723 0 636,723 0 

Property Acquisitions 267,743 239,800 507,543 0 

New Build Programme 14,273,575 3,207,701 17,481,276 3,608,663 

          

Land Acquisition         

Land Acquisition fund 94,689 0 94,689 0 

Land Acquisition 94,689 0 94,689 0 

          

Total New Build/Acquisitions 14,368,264 3,207,701 17,575,965 3,608,663 
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Housing Investment Programme – Decent Homes– Summary of Financial Changes 
 

Project Name 

2021/22 MTFS 
Budget 

Following 
Outturn 
report 

Budget increase/ 
(reduction) 

Budget to be 
Approved 

Reprofile to/(from)future years 

  £ £ £ £ 

Decent Homes         

Bathrooms & WC's 653,008 (553,008) 100,000 0 

DH Central Heating Upgrades 2,060,491 0  2,060,491 0 

Thermal Comfort Works 99,364 (99,364) 0 0 

*Kitchen Improvements 967,097 (767,097) 200,000 0 

Rewiring 194,075 (144,075)  50,000 0 

*Reroofing 765,977 (715,977) 50,000 0 

*Lincoln Standard Windows Replacement 695,159 (400,000) 295,159 0 

Structural Defects 54,027 (44,027) 10,000 0 

Door Replacement 987,162 0 987,162 0 

*New services 51,401 0 51,401 0 

Void Capitalised Works 2,158,497 (658,497) 1,500,000 0 

Fire doors 47,879 0 47,879 0 

Fire compartment works 0 0 0 0 

Total Decent Homes 8,734,137 (3,382,045) 5,352,092 0 

Lincoln Standard         

Over bath showers (10(year programme) 275,785 (250,000) 25,785 0 

Total Lincoln Standard 275,785 (250,000) 25,785 0 

Health & Safety         

Asbestos Removal 195,850 0 195,850 0 

Asbestos Surveys 167,640 0 167,640 0 

Replacement Door Entry Systems 93,740 0 93,740 0 
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Renew stair structure 45,988 (35,988) 10,000 0 

Fire Alarms 40,000 0 40,000 0 

Total Health & Safety 543,218 (35,988) 507,230 0 

Other         

Environmental new works 748,293 0 748,293 0 

Gunby Avenue 3,333 0 3,333 0 

Communal Electrics 137,469 0 137,469 0 

Garages 164,409 0 164,409 0 

HRA Assets (Shops/Buildings) 60,094 0 60,094 0 

CCTV 26,685 0 26,685 0 

Communal TV Aerials 53,550 (43,550) 10,000 0 

Total Other 1,193,833 (43,550) 1,150,283 0 

Contingency Schemes         

Contingency Reserve 210,794 3,711,583 3,922,377  0 

Total Contingency Schemes 210,794 3,711,583 3,922,377  0 

Other Schemes         

Housing Support Services Computer Fund 179,602 0 179,602 0 

Infrastructure Upgrade 251,633 0 251,633 0 

Operation Rose 81,769 0 81,769 0 

Total Other Schemes 513,004 0 513,004 0 

          

Total Housing Investment 11,470,770 0 11,470,770 0 
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Housing Investment Programme – Summary of Expenditure as at 30th June 2021 
 
 

Housing Investment 

      

Project Name 

2021/22 
Budget 

following 
20/21 Outturn 

report 

Q1 Budget 
Changes 

Revised 
Budget 

Actual 
expenditure 

as at Q1 
Variance 

% 
Spend 

Decent Homes 
      

Bathrooms & WC's 653,008 (553,008) 100,000 (4,447) (104,447) (4.45%) 

DH Central Heating Upgrades 2,060,491 0  2,060,491 320,814 (1,739,677) 15.57% 

Thermal Comfort Works 99,364 (99,364) 0 (822) (822) 0.00% 

Kitchen Improvements 967,097 (767,097) 200,000 (15,833) (215,833) (7.92%) 

Rewiring 194,075 (144,075)  50,000 1,714 (48,286) 3.43% 

Reroofing 765,977 (715,977) 50,000 (2,290) (52,289) (4.58%) 

Lincoln Standard Windows Replacement 695,159 (400,000) 295,159 (1,846) (297,005) (0.63%) 

Structural Defects 54,027 (44,027) 10,000 (177) (10,178) (1.77%) 

Door Replacement 987,162 0 987,162 4,091 (983,071) 0.41% 

New services 51,401 0 51,401 0 (51,401) 0.00% 

Void Capitalised Works 2,158,497 (658,497) 1,500,000 0 (1,500,000) 0.00% 

Fire Doors 47,879 0 47,879 (1,499) (49,378) (3.13% 

Fire Compartment Works 0 0 0 (1,915) (1,915) 0.00% 

Total Decent Homes 8,734,137 (3,382,045) 5,352,092     297,790  (5,054,302) 5.56% 
  

 
 

 
  

Lincoln Standard 
      

Over bath showers (10(year programme) 275,785 (250,000) 25,785 (556) (26,341) (2.16%) 
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Total Lincoln Standard 275,785 (250,000) 25,785             (556)  (26,341) (2.16%) 
 

      

Health & Safety       

Asbestos Removal 195,850 0 195,850           22,644  (173,206) 11.56% 

Asbestos Surveys 167,640 0 167,640           13,791  (153,849) 8.23% 

Replacement Door Entry Systems 93,740 0 93,740 0 (93,740) 0.00% 

Renew stair structure 45,988 (35,988) 10,000 0 (10,000) 0.00% 

Fire Alarms 40,000 0 40,000 33,309 (6,691) 83.27% 

Total Health & Safety 543,218 (35,988) 507,230         69,743  (437,487) 13.75% 
 

      

Other       

Environmental works 748,293 0 748,293 (1,917) (750,210) (0.26%) 

Landscaping & Boundaries 0 0 0 (6,052) (6,052) 0.00% 

2 Gunby Avenue 3,333 0 3,333 0 (3,333) 0.00% 

Communal Electrics 137,469 0 137,469 (795) (138,264) (0.58%) 

Garages 164,409 0 164,409 0 (164,409) 0.00% 

HRA Assets (Shops/Buildings) 60,094 0 60,094 0 (60,094) 0.00% 

CCTV 26,685 0 26,685 0 (26,685) 0.00% 

Communal TV Aerials 53,550 (43,550) 10,000 0 (10,000) 0.00% 

Total Other 1,193,833 (43,550) 1,150,283 (8,764) (1,159,047) (0.76%) 
 

      

Contingency Schemes       

Contingency Reserve 210,794 3,711,583 3,922,377 0 (3,922,377) 0.00% 

Total Contingency Schemes 210,794 3,711,583 3,922,377 0 (3,922,377) 0.00% 
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Other Schemes       

Housing Support Services Computer Fund 179,602 0 179,602 0 (179,602) 0.00% 

Operation ROSE 81,769 0 81,769 7,335 (74,434) 8.97% 

IT Infrastructure Upgrade 251,633 0 251,633 0 (251,633) 0.00% 

Other Schemes 513,004 0 513,004 7,335 (505,669) 1.43%  
   

 
  

Total Housing Investment 11,470,770 0 11,470,770 365,548 (11,105,222)  

Housing Strategy       

New Build Programme       

Unallocated New Build 1,203,265 0 1,203,265 0 (1,203,265) 0.00% 

New Build Programme 1,641,771 (239,800) 1,401,971 0 (1,401,971) 0.00% 

Purchase and repair 267,743 239,800 507,543 321,719 (185,824) 63.39% 

Rookery Lane 137,719 3,207,701 3,345,420 8,700 (3,336,720) 0.26% 

Western Growth Corner 1,259,766 0 1,259,766 0 (1,259,766) 0.00% 

NSAP Properties  636,723 0 636,723 649,779 13,056 102.05% 

De Wint Court 9,126,588 0 9,126,588 982,145 (8,144,443) 10.76% 

Total New Build Programme 14,273,575 3,207,701 17,481,276 1,962,343 (15,518,933) 11.23%  
      

Land Acquisition       

Land Acquisition Fund 94,689 0 94,689 0 (94,689) 0.00% 

Total Land Acquisition 94,689 0 94,689 0 (94,689) 0.00%  
   

 
  

Total Housing Strategy 14,368,264 3,207,701 17,575,965 1,962,343 (15,613,622) 

 

       

Total Housing Investment & Strategy 25,839,034 3,207,701 29,046,735 2,327,891 (26,718,844) 8.01% 
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TFS Phase7 programme: progress at Q3 - 2020/2021 
 

Service 
Summary of 
project 

Dir. 

Total 
savings 

in 
2021/22 
£000's 

GF 
savings 

in 
2021/22  
£000's 

HRA 
savings 

in 
2021/22  
£000's 

Comments 

ACTIONS COMPLETED AS OF END Q1 2021/22  

Major 
Developments 

Carry forward of 
new burdens 
funding 

DMD 35 35 0 

Complete for 
21/22 – future 

business 
case required 

Revenues & 
Benefits Shared 
Service 

Deletion of 
vacant 
hours/post 

CX 35 35 0 Complete 

Sports, Leisure & 
City Services 

Review of 
Recreational 
Services 

DCE 21 21 0 
Executive 
17.03.21 

Development 
Control 

Review of 
Development 
Control 

DCE 32 32 0 
Executive 
17.03.21 

Development 
Control 

Reinstatement DCE (36) (36) 0 Complete 

Business 
Development & IT 

Review of 
Systems & Info 
Team 

CX 27 26 1 
Executive 
17.03.21 

Council-Wise 
Mutually Agreed 
Resignation 
Scheme 

ALL 254 194 59 
Executive 
22.02.21 

Property Services 
Transfer of HRA 
shops to 
General Fund 

CX 117 117 0 
Executive 
17.03.21 

 Corporate 
Review of 
funding support 
to The Network 

CORP 4 4 0 Complete 

TOTAL   489 428 60  
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